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Thank you for choosing Focal and for sharing our passion for the “Spirit of Sound”. Designed using the latest
technology, these speakers integrate Focal's perfectionist believes, developing products with high power
handling, and unrivalled sound quality. To obtain the best results from this product, we recommend that you
follow carefully all the information contained in this user’s manual. If not correctly followed, any fault observed
may not be covered by the guarantee.

Warning
Continuous listening at high sound level [above 110dB) can durably damage your hearing.

Listening above 130dB can damage your hearing permanently.

The Focal guarantee only applies if the enclosed guarantee card

is returned to us within 10 days of purchase.

Important recommendations

Before attempting any installation work, it is very important to check how much space is available

to fit the speakers into the vehicle.

Key points:

e Ensure the speaker is clean from debris and metallic particles that maybe attached (especially after drilling).
¢ Clean before mounting the speakers.

Conditions of guarantee
All Focal loudspeakers are covered by guarantee drawn up by the official Focal distributor in your country. Your

distributor can provide all details concerning the conditions of guarantee. Guarantee cover extends at least to that
granted by the legal guarantee in force in the country where the original purchase invoice was issued.

Duetoconstanttechnologicaladvances, Focalreserves its right to modify specifications without notice. Images may not conform exactly to specific product
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2 way kit IFBMW-S installation

Installation 100% dedicated to BMW® (serie 1/3/x1) in less than an hour (BMW® is a trademark of
BMW®). Watch the demonstration video: http://mobi.focal.com/ifomw-s/en/

- This kit has been designed for installation in a BMW® (serie 1/3/x1)

- The components of this dedicated kit are compatible with this vehicle’s original connectors and fixings.

- Take extreme care when installing.

- Only the use of appropriate quality tools can guarantee optimal installation.

- Connectors are fragile electronic components. Handle with care.

- Follow these instructions correctly to ensure the proper functioning of the IFBMW-S kit.

- Before restarting your system, check your car radio settings (which differ according to the vehicle’s model,
version and engine).
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1. Dismantling the door panel with the focal and torx tool (supplied with the kit).
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2. Dismantle the door control and the speaker connector.
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5. Tweeter assembly in factory space (takes off the grille and be careful to the tweeter cone).
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6. Connect the tweeter wire directly to the focal connector plugged on the midrange driver.

[ %

7. Door panel assembly.
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Tweeter oriented part die cut [see page 16).
You can used the IFBMW-S in a "non equipped” 2 way component BMW® car.
You have 2 possibilities :

1. Order to your BMW® car seller, the original spare part dedicated for your car (in case of a hifi system) (different
parts either with a plastic part behind the mirror, either a full door trim).

2. Use our tweeter part supplied in the IFBMW-S kit (in this case, please read carefully the instruction below)

e Cut the templates (scale 1:1) enclosed to this service manual (respect the right side).

¢ Adjust the templates on the Factory plastic parts.

¢ Adjust the focal tweeter support (supplied in the IFBMW-S kit) (REF HPPT1145 left side or HPPT1146 right side)
to find the best staging and aesthetic in your car.

e Drill holes for the 2 screws and the focal wire (diameter = 4mm for the 2 screw and 12 mm for the wire hole].

e Screw the 2 vis (from the interior of the original plastic part).

¢ Mount the tweeter and lock it thanks to the grey ring with the FOCAL logotyp (which might be in down position).

HPPT1145 - Left HPPT1146 - Right

Your Focal-JMlab product was developed and manufactured with high-quality materials and components
which can be recycled and/or re-used. This symbol indicates that electrical and electronic equipment
must be disposed of separately from normal garbage at the end of its operational lifetime.Please dispose
of this product by bringing it to your local collection point or recycling centre for such equipment. This will
help to protect the environment in which we all live.

I
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les kits Intégration Séparés et de partager avec nous notre philosophie “the
Spirit of Sound”.

Ces haut-parleurs de haute technicité intégrent les ultimes perfectionnements Focal en matiére de conception
de haut-parleurs pour lobtention d’'un son puissant et de trés haute qualité. Afin d’exploiter toutes leurs
performances, nous vous conseillons de lire ce livret, puis de le conserver avec précaution pour pouvoir vous y
référer ultérieurement. Tout probléme dd au non-respect des régles d’utilisation peut entrainer Uinvalidation
de la garantie.

Avertissement
L'écoute prolongée a fort niveau au-dela de 110 dB peut détériorer durablement l'audition. Des écoutes méme

breves a plus de 130 dB peuvent provoquer des lésions auditives irrémédiables.

Pour validation de la garantie Focal,

merci de nous retourner la garantie jointe dans les 10 jours.

Recommandations importantes

Avant tout, vérifiez lespace disponible pour lencastrement des haut-parleurs (se reporter aux plans sur lemballage)
puis procédez aux découpes. Dans le cas d'un montage en emplacement d'origine, vérifiez qu’il y ait un espace
suffisant entre le haut-parleur et la grille de protection.

o Tenir les haut-parleurs a l'écart des copeaux métalliques et des poussieres.

* Procédez a un nettoyage soigneux avant de monter les haut-parleurs.

Conditions de garantie

La garantie pour la France sur tout matériel Focal est de 2 ans. En cas de matériel défectueux, celui-ci doit étre
expédié a vos frais, dans son emballage d'origine aupres du revendeur, lequel analysera le matériel et déterminera
la nature de la panne. Si celui-ci est sous garantie, le matériel vous sera rendu ou remplacé en “franco de port”.
Dans le cas contraire, un devis de réparation vous sera proposé. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant
d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un branchement incorrect (bobines mobiles brilées par exemple...). En dehors de la
France, le matériel Focal est couvert par une garantie dont les conditions sont fixées localement par le distributeur
officiel Focal de chaque pays, en accord avec les lois en vigueur sur le territoire concerné.

Dans un but d'évolution, Focal-JMlab se réserve le droit de modifier les spécifications techniques de ses produits sans préavis. Images non contractuelles
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Installation IFBMW-S séparé E-_—-- E

Installation 100 % dédiée a BMW® série 3/ 1/ x1 en moins d'une heure (BMW est une marque de
BMW®). La preuve en vidéo : http://mobi.focal.com/ifbmw-s/fr/ O]

- Ce kit a été développé pour un montage dans une BMW® (série 3/ 1/ x1)

- Les composants de ce kit dédié respectent la connectique et les fixations d’origine de ce véhicule.

- Veuillez apporter un grand soin lors du montage notamment lors de la la phase de dé-rivetage du haut parleur et
du remontage de celui.

- Seule l'utilisation d'outils appropriés de qualité peuvent garantir un montage optimal.

- Les connectiques restent des composants électroniques fragiles qui méritent une manipulation délicate.

- Le bon fonctionnement du kit IFBMW dépend du respect de ces consignes.

- Avant la remise en fonctionnement de votre systeme, veuillez également vous assurer des réglages de votre
autoradio (différents suivants les modeéles, versions et motorisations de véhicules).
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1. Démontage de la garniture de portiére a Uaide de Uoutil focal et d’une clé torx (fourni avec).
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2. Déconnexion de la commande d’ouverture de portiére et de la connectique d’origine.

4. Connexion du cable d’alimentation haut parleur focal et fixation de celui-ci dans la garniture de portiére
(pour éviter toute vibrations).
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5. Montage du tweeter dans U'emplacement d’origine (enlever la grille en prenant garde de ne pas détériorer le
déme du tweeter).

ATTENTION : respectez le sens de montage (détrompeur].
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6. Connecter le cable du tweeter sur le connecteur focal relié au Haut parleur médium.

[ %

7. Remontage de la garniture de portiére.
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Gabarit de découpe pour la fixation de la piéce tweeter (se reporter a la page 16).
Vous pouvez utiliser, le kit IFBMW-S dans un véhicule non équipé d'origine en 2 voies séparés.
Pour cela vous avez 2 solutions :

1. Commander aupres de votre concession BMW® les pieces détachées d'origine compatibles avec une option hifi
[soit triangle gousset de rétroviseur soit montant de portiere complet sur certains véhicules).

2. Utiliser nos supports tweeter fournis dans le kit et dans ce cas, veuillez procéder comme ci-dessous :

» Découpez les gabarits papier (échelle 1:1) joint dans cette notice [page 16)
(attention veuillez respecter le sens et la disposition).

e Positionnez ce gabarit sur la piéce du support BMW d’origine préalablement démontée.

* Repérez et positionnez le support du tweeter focal (REF HPPT1145 coté gauche ou HPPT1146 coté droit) pour
trouver l'angle le plus adéquat (staging et esthétique].

¢ Percez les trous qui permettront de passer les vis et le connecteur du tweeter [diamétre = 4mm pour les 2 vis et
diamétre 12mm pour le passage du connecteur tweeter IFBMW-S].

e Vissez les 2 vis [par Uintérieur de la piéce d'origine).

¢ Montez le tweeter et maintenez le grace a la bague grise siglée Focal (le logo Focal doit étre en position basse).

HPPT1145 - Left HPPT1146 - Right

Votre produit Focal-JMlab a été concu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute qualité,
susceptibles d'étre recyclés et réutilisés. Ce symbole signifie que les appareils électriques et électroniques,
lorsqu'ils sont arrivés en fin de vie, doivent étre éliminés séparément des ordures ménageéres. Veuillez
rapporter cet appareil a la déchetterie communale ou a un centre de recyclage. Vous contribuez ainsi a la
préservation de l'environnement.

I
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2x 0 4mm

Right side template
Gabarit coté droit

Left side template
Gabarit coté gauche
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Garantiebedingungen

Alle Focal-Lautsprecher sind durch eine vom offiziellen Focal-Vertragshéndler in lhrem Land gewshrten Garantie abgedeckt. Einzelheiten
beziglich der Garantiebedingungen erhalten Sie von lhrem Vertragshéndler. Die Gewdhrleistung erstreckt sich mindestens auf die
geltende gesetzliche Garantie des Landes, in dem der Original-Kaufbeleg ausgestellt wurde.

Condiciones de la garantia

Todos los altavoces Focal estén cubiertos por la garantia extendida por el distribuidor oficial de Focal de su pafs Su distribuidor
le proporcionard detalles concermientes a las condiciones de la garantia. Lla cobertura de la garantia alcanza por menos hasta la
concedida por la garantia legal en vigor en el pais en donde se emitié la factura de compra original.

Condicdes da garantia

Todos os altifalantes Focal séo abrangidos por uma garantia redigida pelo distribuidor oficial da Focal no seu pais. O seu distribuidor
pode fornecer todos os pormenores relafivamente as condicdes da garantia. A cobertura da garantia estende-se pelo menos ao que é
concedido pela garantia legal em vigor no pais em que o recibo de compra original foi emitido.

Condizioni di garanzia

Tutti gli altoparlanti Focal sono coperti dalla garanzia rilasciata dal distributore ufficiale Focal del vostro paese. Il vostro distributore potre:
fornirvi tutti i defiagli riguardanti le condizioni di garanzia. La copertura della garanzia comprende almeno cié che é contemplato dalla
garanzia legale in vigore nel paese in cui & stafa rilasciata la fatiura originale d'acquisto.

@

Garantievoorwaarden

Alle Focal luidsprekers vallen onder een garantie die door de officiéle Focaldistributeur in uw land is opgesteld. Uw distributeur kan u
alle details leveren met betrekking tot de garantievoorwaarden. Garantiedekking geldt ten minste voor de wettelijke toegekende garantie
die van kracht is in het land waar de originele aankoopbon is uitgegeven.

Warunki gwarancyjne

Wszystkie glosniki Focal sa objete gwarancja wydawang przez oficjalnego dystrybutora Focal w Twoim kraju. Dystrybutor
poinformuje Ci¢ o wszystkich szczegotach zwigzanych z warunkami gwarancyjnymi. Zakres gwarancji obejmuje
przynajmniej gwarancj¢ ustawowg oferowang w kraju, w ktorym wydano oryginalng fakturg zakupu.

RUJ

YcoBusi rapanTHH

Bce nunamuku Focal oOecrieunBarorcst rapaHTHHHBIM 00CIIY>KMBAHUEM, OCYIIECTBIIIEMBIM O(HIMAIBHEIM IUCTPHOBIOTOPOM
Focal B Bameii crpane. Bamr guctpubbioTop MoXeT cooOumTs BaM Bce JeTany, OTHOCSIUECS K YCIOBHSM FapaHTHHHOrO
obcnyxuBanust. Tepputopueil 1eHCTBUS YCIOBHIl rapaHTUM SIBISCTCS, KaK MUHHMYM, TEPPUTOPHsS TOM CTpPaHbI e ObLIO
npuobpereHo aanHoe uzzenue Focal B COOTBETCTBUM ¢ OPUTHHAIBHBIM CUETOM-(AKTYPOi.

pSaly adieall 438 jall clelawdl & 50 40y Gl (focal) 48 sall e lendl JS ass
Leaiey sl ) Q81 e laal) sl siey glanall oy s Gaaldll Jualill JS5 ¢l (alall & 5 sall g
Al o) il 5, 58 jlaa) Jae Al 8 g jld) 8 laall
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Su producto FocalJMlab ha sido concebido y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta
co|icﬁ1d, que pueden ser reciclados y reutilizados. Este simbolo signifi ca que los aparatos eléctricos
y electrénicos, al final de su vida ufil, deberdn ser separados de los residuos domésticos vy reciclados.
Rogamos llevar este aparato al punto de recogida de su municipio o a un cenfro de reciclaje.
Por favor, contribuya Vd. fambién en la conservacion del ambiente en que vivimos.

Deres FocalJMlab-produkt er designet og fremstillet med materialer og komponenter af hej kvalitet, som kan
recycles og genbruges. Dette sym%o\ betyder, at elektriske og elekironiske apparater skal bortskaffes adskilt
fra det almindelige %usholdningsoﬁold, nar de ikke leengere Séruges. Aflever dette apparat pa Deres lokale
kommunale genbrugsstation eller p& genbrugscentret. Hjselp med af passe pa det miljg, vi lever i.

lhr FocalJMlab-Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entworfen und hergestellt,
die recycelbar sind und wieder verwendet werden kénnen. Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elekirische und
elekironische. Gertite am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausmill gefrennt entsorgt werden miissen. Bitte
entsorgen Sie dieses Gert bei lhrer &rilichen Eommuno\en Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Centre. Bitte helfen
Sie mit, die Umwelt in der wir leben, zu erhalten.

Taméa FocalJMlab-uote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealaatuisista materiaaleista ja komponenteista, joita
voidaan kierréttad ja kayttad uvudelleen. Tama symboli tarkoittaa, efté schkslaitteet ja elekironiset laitteet
tulee havittad erillaan kofitalousjétteestd, kun niité ei endd kaytetd. Jata tamé laite poikLokumosi kunnalliseen
kergyspisteeseen fai kierrdWskesLukseen. Auta meitd sa@staméadn luonfoa, jossa elémme.

Il vostro prodotto FocalkJMlab & stafo progetiato e realizzato con materiali e componenti pregiati
che possono essere riciclati e rivtilizzati. Questo simbolo signifi ca che gli apparecchi elefirici
ed eﬁeﬁromci devono essere smaliii separatamente dai rifi uti domestici alla fine del loro utilizzo.
Vi preghiomo di smaltire questo apparecchio negli appositi punti di raccolta locali o nei centri preposti al
riciclaggio. Contribuite anche voi a tutelare I'ambiente nel quo@ viviamo.

Az On altal vasarolt Focal-JMlab termék kivalé minéségti, Gijrahasznosithato és/vagy Gjra felhasznalhatd
anyagok és komponensek felhasznéalasaval késziilt. Ez a szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy az elektromos és
elektronikus késziiléket a normalis hulladéktol elkiilonitetten kell kidobni, amikor élettartama végére
ért. A termék kidobasakor kérjiik, vigye azt a helyi gylijtéponthoz, vagy az ilyen késziilékek szamara
fenntartott Ujrahasznositd kozpontba! Ezzel hozzajarulhat kornyezetiink megdévasahoz, amelyben
mindannyian éliink.

Uw FocalJMlab-Product is ontworpen voor en gebouwd uit hoogwaardige materialen en componenten die
gerecycled kunnen worden en dus geschikt zijn voor hergebruik. Dit symbool befekent, dat elekirische en
elektronische apparatuur aan het einde van zijn levensduur gescheiden van het huisvuil apart moet worden
ingeleverd. Breng dit apparaat naar een van de plaatselijke verzamelpunten of naar een kringloopwinkel. Help
s.v.p. mee, het milieu waarin we leve te beschermen.

Wid virobok Focal-IMlab bal navrhnuty a vyrobeny x vysoko Kvalinych materidloy o komponeniow,
ktoré je modné recykloval’ a imova powil’,

Tento symibol smamiend, fe s elekincké o elektronick é prisroje po uplynuti svope) Feotnosi musia
likvidoval oddelene od domaccho odpacha,

COdovedape preto prosim fento pristro] k skvedscn v miesing prisleinom Komundlnom shemom dvore
alebis k recvklicai v prislufnom recvkndnom strediskn

Poamdie nim prnxinl pri ochrane ivatméha prostredia,

O seu produto FocalJmlab foi concebido e fabricado, ufilizando materiais e componentes de alta qualidade
que, podem ser reciclados e reutilizados. Este simbolo significa que, no fim da sua vida util, equipamentos
eléctricos e electrénicos devem ser eliminados separadamente dos residuos sélidos domésticos. Por favor,
eniregue este equipamento ao respectivo ecoponto local ou comunal ou ao centro de reciclagem competente.
Por favor, ajude-nos a preservar o meio ambiente em que vivemos.

Produkt Focal-JMlab zostal zaprojektowany i wykonany z materialow i elementow wysokiej jakosci,
nadajacych si¢ do recyklingu i ponownego wykorzystania. Symbol ten oznacza, ze sprzgt elektryczny i
elektroniczny nalezy utylizowaé po zakonczeniu uzytkowania odrgbnie od odpadéw domowych. Sprzet
nalezy utylizowa¢ w komunalnym punkcie zbiorki lub w punkcie recyklingu. Pomoézcie i Wy chroni¢
srodowisko, w ktorym zyjemy.
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Was Focal-JMlab proizved je zasnovan in izdelan iz visoko kakovosinih materialoy in
komponent, ki so obnovljive in jih je mogoée ponovno uparabibi,

Ta simbol pomeni, da je potrebno elekiriéne in elekironske naprave po izteku njihove
uporabne dobe, odvesti lofeno od gospodinjskin odpadkov.

MNaprodamao vas, da napravo oddate na vagem lokalnem komunalnem zbirmem mestu ali
v reciklaznem centru.

MNaprofama vas za sodelovanpe pri pomicdi ohranjanja nasega Zivijenjskega prostora.

Jiisy Focal-MIlab ganminys buvo sukurtas i pagamintas panmedojant aukitos kokybés medingas
ir komponentus, kurivos galima perdirbti irfarba panaudoti pakariotinai,

%is simbolis nurodo, kod elekiminius ir elektroninius {taisus, pasihaigus jy eksploatavimo
|:|i.k11|:1r|'.|i||i. n.:iki:l |,|li|:i.r.|||:||i alskiral nuio i_pr.l.ﬂ:iniq !’.‘lli!l.l:liu Hl'il.!kl.!.

Jeigu Zio gaminio tamavimo laikas baigési, 1ai prafome perduoti jj specialiy atlicky surinkimo
arba perdirbimo jmonel.

Tai padés apsaugoti aplinka, kurioje mes visi gyvename,

To Focal-JMlan mpoit aeg avea tiy ke Kol KITaoKEwWia T Je uynig seubTeg
WRLIAO(E K T T T odp0ke pmopoiy vi evekusdunioty i) vo
EoverypympomonyBiody,

Avtd 1o abpflolo SmlEver G ol NREKTPIKES Kl EAEKTROVIKES MMKEDES TPETEL Wi
RETIOOVTOL SEPUETE MR To KIvovisi g KoM GT0 TELLS ToD Fpdwvon
LEITOOYINS TOuS,

Nopekeielors va IETITE auTd 1o Rpotoy e 10 WE 10 @EPETE TO OIKERD TEg anueio f
KEVTPO IOk maTS i kdbe o).

Auvto B ooeg, fontnoe va mposteteyers o gemjleihiov oo omobo Gl Jodpe,

FocalJMlabs produkter har konstruerats och fillverkats av hégkvalitativa material och komponenter som
kan atervinnas och &teranvéindas. Symbolen innebér att uttiéinade elekiriska och  elekironiska apparater
méste tas om hand separerat fran hushéllsavfallet. Lamna apparaten pé& kommunens insamlingsstéllen eller
atervinningscentraler. Hjglp oss att skydda vér milj.

Vid virohek Focal-JMlab byl navrien a vwroben x vysoce kvalitnich materiild o komponent, které
Iz recykloval a snovu poukil.

Tento symbol rmamend, Je se elekincké a elektromické plistrope po uplymuti své Hvonosti museji
likvidovar oddélend od domibciho odpadu,

Odevadejie proto prosim lento pHistro] k likvidac v mistme phslugném konumdlnim shémém dvole neba
k recyklaci v prislufném recykladnim sthedisku

Pomioirle ndm prosim pH ochmné Hyvotniho prosfedi.

Sis Focal-JMlab produlits ir izstridits un rafots, izmantojol augstas kvalitites materidlus un
komponentus, kurus var ofrreieE)i pErstridin un'van liets atkiroti.

Sis simbols norfda, ka elekiriskis un elektronisks jerffees pBe 1o kalpodanas laika beigim
Jalikvid? atsevitki no parastajiem atkritumiem.

Liidzu, likvid@jict 2o produkis, tikai nododot vietd)d savikianas punktd vai pirstriides centrdi, kas
gjrﬂ]rﬁi Zdidai vehmikai,

Aidi jils palidzgsict aizsargdt vidi, kurd més visi deivojam.

Teie Focal-JMlab toode on vilja tootatud ning toodetud korgkvaliteetsest materjalist ning osades,
mida on vdimalik imber toodelda ning/voi korduvkasutada. Antud mérgis niitab, et elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmeid peab nende kasutusaja l0ppemisel korvaldama lahus muudest jadtmetest.
Palun viige toode korvaldamiseks teie kohalil?ll()u jadtmete kogumiskohta voi antud seadme
imbertootamiskeskusesse. See aitab kaitsta meid timbritsevat keskkonda.



PYKOBOJACTBO ITOJIB3OBATEJIA 11O YCTAHOBKE
ABTOMOBMUJBHBIX AYIUOCUCTEM FOCAL

YCTAHOBKA ABTOMOBUJIBHBIX AKYCTHYECKUX CUCTEM FOCAL

Brarogapum Bac 3a 10, 4T0 BbI BEIOpain KOMILIEKT aBTOMOOMIIbHBIX aKycTHuecknx cucteM FOCAL. DTH BBICOKOKauECTBEHHBIC
TPOMKOTOBOPUTEIHA pa3pa60TaH1,1 1 U3TOTOBJIEHBI JUIA JOCTHKEHUS MOIIHOI'O U BBICOKOKaYE€CTBEHHOIO 3BYKa B aBTOMOGI/IHe.
Ha 510 m3nenue pacnpocTpaHsieTcsi rapaHTus, AeiCTBylollas B COOTBETCTBHM C 3aKOHOJATENLCTBOM Baineit cTpaHsl.
Jhio6ast HeHCIPaBHOCT, BO3BHUKIIAS B PEe3ylbTaTe HENPABUIBHOH yCTAHOBKM M HKCILTyaTallMH, MOXET IOBJIEYb 3a cOOOi
AHHYJINPOBAHUE rapaHTHUN. BHUMaHKe: BBICOKMIT ypOBEHb 3ByKOBOTO JaBneHus (cbie 110 15) okasbiBaeT HebGIaronpusTHoOE
BO3JIelicTBHE Ha OpraHbl cayxa. 3BykoBoe AaBieHue cBbie 130nb Moxer HanecTn Bamemy ciyxy HernonpaBUMBbIi yuepo.

BAKHBIE PEKOMEHJIATINN

- IIO Ha4yajia MHCTaJUISIIHUA }/GC}JJ/ITeCl: B TOM, 4YTO BbleaHHOe Bamu mecto MOAXOAUT Ul YCTAHOBKU aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM
1o rabapuram.

- Hpocnezune, HTOG])I AKyCTUYECKHE CUCTEMBI HE ObLTH 3aCOPEHBI MEJIKUMH YacTULIAMU, OCOﬁeHHO MCTAJLUIMYECCKUMH.

-B clryqyae HeOﬁXOL[l/IMOCTI/I YKpEIuTe MECTO KPENJICHUs TUHAMHUKa. Usrorossre JUISL 3TOTO MOHTAXXHYIO ITaHEJIb (azlanTep)
¢ POBHOI MOBEPXHOCTHIO. M36eraiiTe BOSHHKHOBEHHS T.H. KOPOTKOIO aKyCTHUYECKOrO 3aMBIKAHMS, MCHONb3YiiTe Ul 3TOro
CrieuaJibHbIC LLIyMO-BHGpOI/BOHﬂLU/IOHHl:Ie Marepuasbl.

- Cobroniaiite 00LMiT TOPSIOK U MOISPHOCTD HOAKITIOYCHHS aKYCTHUESCKHX CHCTEM K YCHIUTEIIIO MOIHOCTH («H» K «+», «-»
K «-», JIEBBII K JIEBOMY, NIPABBIH K MPaBOMY, BBICOKOUYACTOTHBIN JUHAMUK (tweeter) k Beixoqy TW Ha maccMBHOM KpoccoBepe,
CpPEeAHEHN3KOYACTOTHBIN AnHAMUK (Woofer) - k Beixoxy WF).

- 3a1<pem/1're TPOMKOTOBOPUTEIIH C ITIOMOIIBIO KPETIEXKA U3 KOMIUIEKTA [IOCTAaBKHU.

- }:[J'lﬂ JIy4YIIETO 3By4YaHHs BBICOKHX YaCTOT YCTAHOBUTE TBUTEP B TPEYrOJIbHUKHU 3€PKajl 3aJHEr0 BUAA, 100 CTOMKH T060BOTO
CTeKJIa, JIH0O0 B BepXHEil 4acTH MaHeau mpruOopoB.

- Jlnst Toro, 4TOOBI Ballla ayIMOCHCTEMa BOCIPON3BOANIIA MOIIHBIEC Oachl, 1omonHuTe e¢ cabByhepom u ycuaurenem FOCAL.
TTpu noxkroueHnu k cadBydepy obs3arensHo Bimounte Gpuistp Huskux vactor (LPF — Low Pass Filter — npomyckaromimit
Hu3kue yactoTsl). Kak npasuio, on HactpauBaercs Ha yactoty 60 — 80 T'epu.

- Axycruueckue cucreMbl FOCAL MMEIOT BBICOKYIO 4yBCTBUTEJIBHOCTb M MOIIHOCTb. M30eraiire meperpysku ycunutesns
MOIIHOCTH, K KOTOPbIM OHU TMOAKIIOUEHBI. VcKaXeHHbIH (KIMIIUPOBAHHBIN) CUIHAI MOXET MPUBECTH K MOBPEKACHUIM, HE
MOKpPBIBaeMbIM rapanTueii. Eciui 570 BosmMoxkHo, BKimounte huibTp Beicoknx yactot (HPF - High Pass Filter - mpomyckaronimit
BBICOKHE YacTOThI), 3TO MO3BOJUT YMEHBIINTh YPOBEHb HCKaxkeHnil. Kak npasuio, Gpuistp HacTpanBaercs Ha yacToTy 60 -
100 T'u B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT 6aCOBOrO MOTEHLHMANA JUHAMHMKA (UM MEHBILIE €ro JUaMeTp, TeM BbILIE JOIKHA OBbITh YacToTa
HACTPOMKH).



I'APAHTHUSA FOCAL

Tponasen npozpaet ITokynatenio ToBap, OAHOBPEMEHHO IPEIOCTABISASA MOMHYI0 HHOOPMAIHMIO O JAHHOM TOBAape B MeCTe
IpHOGpPETEHHs TOBAPA B MOJHOM COOTBETCTBHHU ¢ 3aKkoHoM P «O 3AIUTE ITPAB [IOTPEBUTEJIEMN», B uem Iokynarens
pacnucancs o HaCTOALIUM FapaHTHﬁHbIM 0053aTENILCTBOM.

Hpo;:[aBeu rapaHTUpyeT, 4TO Kyl'lJ'leHHbIFl TOBAp SABJISAECTCA paGOTOCHOCOGHbIM, HE COACPKUT BBIABICHHBIX MEXaHUYCCKUX
nospe)leeﬂnﬁ U MOJIHOCTBIO MPUTOJICH JJISL UCIIOJIb30BAaHU 10 HA3HAYCHUIO HA MOMEHT OCYLICCTBIICHUS IIPOJAXKHU.

B cinyuae obmapyxenus Ilokymarenem CKPBITBIX HEIOCTAaTKOB ToBapa, IIpomaBery o0si3yeTcsi yCTPaHHThb BBISBICHHBIC
HEJIOCTATKM MITM 3aMEHHTh Ae(eKTHEII ToBap, B TeueHne 15 nHei ¢ MomenTa npeapssienus nperensuii Ioxynarenem. Ipn
orcyrcrBun y IIpozaBiia Ha MOMEHT NPEIBSIBICHHS] COOTBETCTBYIONICTO TPeOOBaHMsT HEOOXOAMMOTO [UIsl 3aMCHBI TOBapa, OH
00s13yeTcst 3aMEHUTD €ro B TeueHue 45 KaJeHIapHbIX JTHEH.

KommektHoCTh TOBapa npoBepsercs IlokymareneMm Inpu HOTydeHMM ToBapa B INPUCYTCTBMM mepcoHana Ilpomasma.
HOCJ’IerOZla)KHl:Ie NPETEH3UH 10 KOMIUICKTAIlUU TOBapa HE MPUHUMAKOTCS.

JlaHHbIA TapaHTUIHBIA TalOH SABIAETC E€IMHCTBEHHBIM JOKYMEHTOM, IIOATBEPKIAIOMIUM IIPaBO Ha TapaHTHHHOE
obcmyxuBaHie cepBUCHBIM LieHTpoM ITponasia npuobperennoro Ilokynarenem ToBapa. be3 npeabsBieHns rapaHTHHHOIO
Tanona [Iponasen npeTeHsuii K KyrnjieHHOMY TOBapy He IIPUHUMAET.

Ipetensun x npuoObpeTeHHOMY TOBapy NMpuHMMaroTcs IIpoaBLOM TONBKO B T€YEHHE TapaHTHIHOTO CpOKa, yKa3aHHOTO B
TaJloHE.

CpOK CJ'ly)K6b1 JUISL aKyCTUYECKUX CUCTEM U IMHAMHYECKUX T'OJIOBOK COCTABISAET TPU roaa, s ycnnm‘eneﬁ MOIIHOCTH IIATH
JIET.

TapanTuiinblii cpok TOBapa UCUUCIAETCA C JaThl MPOAAXKK ToBapa ITokynarenio, yka3aHHOH B rapaHTHHHOM TaJloHE.

B cmyuae obOHapyxkeHMs HEMCIIPABHOCTH, M3J€IUME JOCTABIAETCS B CEPBMCHBIA IeHTp s mposepku. Ilo pesynsratam
TIPOBEPKU MIPHA 000CHOBaHHOCTH NPETEH3UH MPOU3BOAUTCI PEMOHT HWIIM 3aMEHa H3ICIHA. HeHCHpaBHbIC J€Tanu U Yy3JIbl,
KOTOpbIE OBLIN 3aMEHEHBI B X04¢€ pEMOHTA, ABJIAIOTCA COOCTBEHHOCTHIO CEPBHUCHOI'O LEHTpA.

HpouaBeu rapaHTupyer OecrutaTHOE YCTpaHEHUE TEXHUYECCKUX HCI/ICHpaBHOCTeﬁ TOBapa HWJIM €ro 3aMEHy B TEYCHHE
rapaHTUHHOTO CPOKA, KOTOPBIH cocTaBnseT 1 (o1uH) ros B cirydae codmoaenus [loxynarenem npasuil 1 yCI0BuUiA rapaHTHHHOTO
0o0CITyKMBaHUsL.

lapanTus He 1€HCTBYET B CIEAYIOIMX CITydasX:

He coGumioienne HOpPM 9KCILTyaTallMy U3/IeNus, NPEBBILICHAE YKCILTaTalHOHHBIX MApaMeTpoB, HeOpexHoe obpalieHue, He
TIPaBUJIBHOE IMOJAKIIOYEHHUE U T. 1.

Mexanunueckue TMOBPEXKIACHUS U3CINS U MMOBPEKACHUS BBI3BAHHBIC IT0ITAIaHUEM BHYTPb U3JICIHUA IIOCTOPOHHUX MIPEAMETOB,
BEIIECTB, KUAKOCTEH 1 T.1.ITOBpexkKICHNUS BEI3BAHHBIC IPHPOAHBIMU SBICHUSIMHU, CTUXUHHBIMHI OCACTBHSAMHE, TOXKAPOM U T.1.
H3}1€J’ll/le NOABEPTraJIOCh BMEIIATEILCTBY WJIM PEMOHTY HE YIIOJITHOMOYEHHBIMU Ha TO JIALAMHU UM CEPBUCHBIMU LICHTPAMU.

B Clry4a€ yCTaHOBKU U IOJK/IIOYECHUS U3EIIUS HE CepTI/qul/lLll/Ipl)BaHHblMI/l YCTaHOBOYHBIMHU LICHTPAMH.

IMponaser (Ha3BaHUE KOMITAHUH, TeJIe(HOH)
Jlata nponaxu ToBapa 7 20_r
Cepuiinblit Homep u3zeus
IMoanucs ynoaHOMOYEHHOTO JINLA MPOAABLA
C TeXHUYECKUMHU XapaKTepUCTUKaMH npnoGpeTeHme H3Ilel'lldl>i, paBUJIaMU U YCIIOBUAMH l"apaHTPlﬁHOl"O OGCJ'ly)Kl/IBaHI/Iﬂ
O3HAKOMJICH U COITIAaCCH, KOMIUUICKTHOCTb U COCTOSIHUE I/ISHCHI/Iﬁ NPOBEPEHBI:

TTokymnarens /®.1.0.

Our user manuals are printed on recycled paper. Nos notices sont imprimées sur du papier recyclé.




Garantie France

Pour validation de la garantie Focal, nous renvoyer cette page dans les 10 jours, & l'adresse suivante

Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Il est maintenant possible d’enregistrer son produit en ligne : www.focal.com/garantie

Vous :

Votre nom : Age : Profession :

Votre adresse comp\éte :

Votre adresse e-mail :

Vos centres d’intéréts :
Chez vous, possédezvous des enceintes haute-fidélit¢ 2 [J- Oui [J-Non

Si oui, précisez la marque :

lisezvous la presse écrite € [J-Oui - Non

Si oui, quel(s) titre(s) :

Votre équipement audio/vidéo (marques et modéles) avant I'acquisition du produit Focal :

Lecteur CD /tuner : Lecteur multimédia :
Systeme de navigation : Amplificateur :
Kit hautparleur : Caisson de grave / subwoofer :

Autres éléments :

Votre choix pour I'achat de ce modéle Focal s’est fait en fonction de :

[]- Conseil du revendeur []- Conseil d'un ami, relation
[[]- Visite d'un salon, d'une exposition []- Rapport qualité / prix
- Qualité sonore, écoute en auditorium []- Possede déja des produits Focal
- Fiabilité / qualité de fabrication []- Catalogues
[[]- Esthétique / finition [1- Matériel francais
[J- Article de presse écrite (si oui, précisez le fitre du - Autre
magazine) :

Votre Produit Focal :

Modgle : N° de série :

Nom du revendeur : Ville :

Date de I'achat : Prix de 'achat :

Avezvous confi¢ |'installation du produit & votre revendeur @ - 0ui [J-Non

Sinon, pourquoi :

Ces informations sont necessaires & notre société pour traiter votre demande. Elles sont enregistrées dans notre fichier de clients et peuvent donner lieu & I'exercice
du droit d'acces ef de recfification auprés de notre service clientele (04 77 43 57 00).

Si vous ne souhaitez pas que vos données soient utilisées par nos partenaires & des fins de prospection, veuillez cocher la case ci-contre. I:l

Si vous ne souhaitez pas recevoir des proposiions commerciales de nos partenaires par voie électronique, merci de cocher la case cicontre D

Vous étes susceptibles de recevoir des offers commerciales de nofre société pour des produits analogues & ceux que vous avez achefés.
Sivous ne le souhaitez pas, cochez la case cicontre.

Nous garantissons la confidentialité de ces informations.




% International guarantee

the validation of the Focal g tee, send back this sheet within 10 days to the following address:
Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Now it's possible to register on line : www.focal.com/warranty

About yourself:

Your name: Your age: . Your job:

Your full address:

Your e-mail address:

Your hobbies:
At home, do you own HiFi loudspeakerse - Yes - No
If yes, specify the brand:

Do you read the presse [1-VYes [J-No

If yes, which magazine(s)2

Your audio/video equipment (brands and models) before the acquisition of Focal products:

CD player/tuner: Multimedia player:
Navigation system: Amplifier:
N
< Speakers: Enclosure/subwoofer:

Other elements:

Your choice for the purchase of this Focal model was made according to:

[1- Dedler's advice [1- Friend's or family's advice
[]- Visiting an exhibition/a show [1- Quality-price ratio
[1- Sound quality/listening room []- Already own Focal products
[1- Reliability/manufacturing quality [1- Catalogues
[1- Design/Finish [1- French product
[1- Article in the press [if yes, specify the fifle of the [1- Other:

magazine)

Your Focal product:

Model: Serial number:

Dedler's name: City:

Date of your purchase: Price of your purchase:

Did you leave the product installation to your dealer’s care? []-Yes [1-No
If not, why?

This information is necessary to our company to deal with your request. It is registered in our customer file and can give you the right to have
access to and correct the information that concerns you through our customer service (+33 477 435 700).
If you do not wish to have your data used by our partners on commercial purpose, tick this box.

: If you do not wish to receive commercial propositions from our pariners by e-mail, please fick this box. [_]
X You may receive commercial offers from our company for products similar to those you have bought.

H If you do not wish to, tick that box

The information given on this page will remain confidential
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